

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

[*COUNSEL FOR SUPPORTING INTERVENORS ARE LISTED IN THE SECOND OF THE ATTACHED BRIEFS*]

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' FINAL RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS' ADDITIONAL INTERCARRIER
COMPENSATION ISSUES PRINCIPAL BRIEF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	iv
Issues Presented.....	1
Counterstatement.....	2
1. Limiting Explicit Subsidies Under The Recovery Mechanism To Incumbent LECs.	3
2. Combating Access Stimulation.....	6
3. Accelerating The Transition To Bill-And-Keep For Non-Access Traffic That LECs Exchange With Wireless Providers.	12
Summary Of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. The FCC Reasonably Limited CAF Support Under The Recovery Mechanism To Incumbent LECs.....	15
II. The FCC’s Access Stimulation Rules For CLECS Are Reasonable.	22
III. The FCC Reasonably Adopted A Swifter Transition To Bill- And-Keep For Non-Access Wireless Traffic Than For Other Telecommunications Exchanged With A LEC.....	27
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alenco Commc’ns v. FCC, 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 28

American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC, 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....22

Ark Initiative v. U.S. Forest Service, 660 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2011)24

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC, 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17, 27

Farley Transp. Co. v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co., 778 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1985).....8

Farmers and Merchants Mut. Tel. Co. v. FCC, 668 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2011)10

IMC Kalium Carlsbad, Inc. v. Interior Bd. Of Land Appeals, 206 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2000).....26

MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....24

Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC, 372 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....18

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l Inc. v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)16

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15, 16, 21

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011) 15, 21, 28, 35

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001)19

Worley Mills, Inc. v. NLRB, 685 F.2d 362 (10th Cir. 1982).....26

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §201(b).....14

47 U.S.C. §204(a)(3)8
 47 U.S.C. §214(e).....19
 47 U.S.C. §214(e)(2)19
 47 U.S.C. §251(b)(5).....28
 47 U.S.C. §251(h).....2
 47 U.S.C. §254(g).....9
 47 U.S.C. §33228
 47 U.S.C. §130221

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Access Charge Reform, 15 FCC Rcd 12962 (2000),
*aff'd in part, remanded in part, Texas Office of
 Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC*, 265 F.3d 313 (5th
 Cir. 2001).....19
Access Charge Reform, 16 FCC Rcd 9923 (2001) *passim*
*Implementation of the Local Competition
 Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of
 1996*, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) 12, 29, 30
Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic,
 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001)30
PrairieWave Telecomms., Inc. Petition for Waiver,
 23 FCC Rcd 2556 (2008) 24, 25
